NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014
(in millions of Russian Rubles)

10

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

Amendments to IAS 32 “Financial Instruments: Presentation”: Offsetting Financial Assets

and Financial Liabilities

Amendments to IAS 32 “Financial Instruments: Presentation” – Offsetting Financial Assets and
Financial Liabilities clarify that an entity currently has a legally enforceable right to set-off if that is not
contingent on a future event; and enforceable both in the normal course of business and the case of
default, insolvency or bankruptcy of the entity and all counterparties. The amendments are effective
for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014, and were applied retrospectively. The effect
of retrospective application on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December
2013 and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2013 was as
follows:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
as at 31 December 2013

31 December
2013

as previously
reported

Effect of change
in accounting

policy

31 December
2013

restated

 Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses 1,151  8,000  9,151

Trade accounts payable (39,159)  (8,000)  (47,159)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
for the year ended 31 December 2013

2013
as previously

reported

Effect of change
in accounting

policy
2013

restated

 Decrease in accounts receivable and prepaid

expenses 380  543  923
Increase in trade accounts payable 3,573  (543)  3,030

Reclassifications

In 2014 the Group changed presentation of certain items of asset, liabilities and cash flows in order
to enhance fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements. With this regard the Group
made the following reclassifications to the prior year amounts to conform to the presentation of the
current reporting period:

As previously

reported  Reclassification
After

reclassification  Comment

 Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position
as at 31 December 2013

Deferred tax assets 2,643  (73)  2,570

Reclassification of
deferred tax liabilities to
net off deferred tax
assets Deferred tax liabilities (73)  73  -

Consolidated Statement of

Cash Flows
for the year ended
31 December 2013

Other non-cash reconciling
items, net 546  (756)  (210)

Reclassification of
charge for lease
payments calculated on
a straight-line basis over
the lease term

Increase in other payables and
accrued expenses 286  756  1,042

OPEN JOINT STOCK COMPANY “COMPANY “M.VIDEO”

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014
(in millions of Russian Rubles)

11

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of consolidation – The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements
of the Company and entity controlled by the Company (its subsidiary). Control is achieved when the
Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain
benefits from its activities.

The financial statements of the subsidiary are prepared for the same reporting year as the parent